DOCKETED COMPLAINT NO. 1987-16

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY

TEXAS .
MEDICAL EXAMIMERS 2 VETERINARY MEDICAL

LICENSE NO. 4516
VE.

1987 RENEWAL CERT
ADALBERTO GARZA, JR., D.V.M. IFICATE

NUMBER 0315

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDERS OF THE BOARD
On the 1lth day of June, 1987,

the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINERS, being in regular meeting at the Wyndham Southpark, Austin, Travis County,
Texas, such meeting being called for the purpose of hearing and considering the above
numbered and entitled camplaint as well as for consideration of other Board business,
and the above entitled and numbered complaint having been previously scheduled for
hearing and Defendant, the said ADALEERTO GARZA, JR., D.V.M., having been duly
notified and the following members of the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINERS being present to-wit:

DR. ED B. AVERY, President of Pearsall, TX
. DR. W. L. "DUB" ANDERSON, Secretary of Addison, TX
MR. JIM F. HUMPHREY, Member of Henrietta, TX
MR. MIKE LEVI, Member of Spicewood, TX
DR. MARY E. MAINSTER, Member of San Antonio, TX
DR. FRANK E. MANN, JR., Member of Wharton, TX
DR. FRED K. SOIFER, Member of Houston, TX

At 9:30 a.m., the appointed hour, the President of the Board, DR. ED B. AVERY
ordered the case to proceed at which time it was ascertained that ADALBERTO GARZA,
D.V.M. was present in person; the Board then proceeded to hear the evidence presented
by the State, and by ADALEERTO GARZA, D.V.M. and on the same day, June 11, 1987, éll
of the above members of said Board being present and participating with the exception
of the Secretary of the Board, makes the following findings to-wit:

FINDINGS OF FACT
I.

medicine, licensed to practice

. .V.M. is a doctor of veterinary
ADALBERTO GARZA, JR., D Rk ) 37

exas under License Number 4516,

veterinary medicine in the State of T
Certificate Number 0315.
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ADALBERTO 1
GARZA, JR., D.V.M. received notice of this hearing on or about May 20, 1987

183 LIr=
ADALEERTO GARZA, JR., D.V.M. has failed to maintain at his Place of business
drug records for 3,800 tablets of Ritalin (20 mqg.), (Methylphenidate H}rdr.[;jﬂ id
200 tablets of Methylphenidate (20 mg.); 200 milliliters of Dilaudid e
HCL) all of which are Schedule II drugs and all of which were orde
Forms 222, order form numbers 850185829, 850185838, 850185841,
850185832,

adequate

(Hydromorphone
red through DEA
850185830 and

IV.
ADALBERTO GARZA, D.V.M. routinely dispensed the drugs described in Findings Paragraph
IIT to JAIME HUMBERTO LIMAS LOREDO, a veterinarian licensed in Mexico, hired by DR,
GARZA, to care for horses jointly owned by Drs. Garza and Limas and stabled in !-S‘rzxj.r:o
by Dr. Garza, and that the Ritalin was dispensed for the purpose of correcting adverse
behavior through the drug's analgesic properties.

Va
ADALFERTO GARZA, JR., D.V.M. failed to utilize a Triplicate Prescription fom as
prescribed by the Texas Controlled Substances Act when dispensing drugs described in
Findings Paragraph III.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
I.

DR. GARZA's failure to maintain records on controlled substances at his place cof
business, constitutes a violation of Rule 30 of the Rules of Professicnal Conduct

and/or Article 7465a, Section 7(b) of the Veterinary Practice Act which state:

Ru.].e Db! 30" )
Texas Veterinarians shall maintain at their place of business records of

all drugs listed in Schedule IT of 21 Code of Federal Regulation, E;rtf;:ﬂg
to end, in their possession. These records shall be mamta;n s
minimm of five (5) years. The Board shall prescribe a J_fomth Oléollcsing
records of those Schedule II substances which shall contain the

information:

A. Date of Acquisition

B. Quantity Purchased

C. Date Administered, Dispensed,
D. Quantity Administered, Dispensed,

or Prescribed_
or Prescribed




15 Na_!me of Client and Patient re
F. Diagnosis
G. Balance on Hand

*Ceiving the Drug(s)

Article 7465a, Section 7(b) - Veterinary Practice Act
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enforcement agencies and by representatives TR I:F":‘f\“r"f' B law
suspending, c

probating the license of any practitioner of

1, the
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DR. GARZA's dispensing of the drugs described in Findings Paragraph ITI for
unsound reasons constitutes a violation of Fule 33 of the Rules of Profesc

duct which states:

Rule 33 -
It shall be umprofessional and a violatior
Conduct for the weterinary profession o
vide, cbtain, order, administer, possess
. for any person, narcotic dn lange
stances that are not neces
where the use or possession of such drugs
For purposes of the rule the temm Narcc
Controlled Substances shall mean those

such by any law of the State of
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= ' ' r advice involving disloyalty to
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the law. A wveterinarian m e and advise his client TO

the statute law.

1 I nsing -le 7465a, Vernon's Annotated Texas
Texas Veterinary L1CeEnsSlIit : o : |
e to take disciplinary action

4

rounds

Statutes, Sections 7(b) and l4(e) give
. against DR. GARZA's license, which states:
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Article 7465a, Section 7(b) - Veterin Practice Act
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4

veterinary medicine which are viclative of the standards of iona
f 1 professional
canduct as duly pramlgated by the Board in accordance with the lay"
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ORDERS
It is hereby ORDERED that Texas Veterinary License No. 4516, heretofore issued to
ADALBERTO GARZA, JR., D.V.M., by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
be and same is HEREBY SUSPENDED for a period of five (5) years with the entire period
being probated. Dr. Garza will surrender his DEA Controlled Substances Certificate
during the five (5) year probated suspension and reinstated at the discretion of the
Board. Dr. Garza will cbtain 40 hours of continuing education in eguine medicine
during the period of his probation, as well as perform 100 hours of cammunity service.
Further, Dr. Garza will successfully camplete the Jurisprudence examination in the
Board Offices, the date for same to be determined by Board staff and Dr. Garza. Dr.
Garza will abide by the Veterinary Practice Act and Rules of Professional Conduct duly
promlgated by the Board and file quarterly reports to the Board verifying compliance
with this Order. This Order shall commence July 27, 1987 and temminate July 27, 1992.
Quarterly reports will be due on the last day of October, 1987; January, April, July,
Octcber, 1988; January, April, July, October, 1989; January, April, July, Octaber,

1990; January, April, July, October, 1991; January, April, July, 1992.

. : . . e

Violation of this Order shall be construed as engaging in dishonest or illegal prac-

! ic] 1 s

tices in or connected with the practice of veterinary medicine and constitutes grotmd
. : : Vete

for the Board to take disciplinary action as authorized in Article 7465a, Veterinary

Practice Act, Section l4(c).




The foregoing Findings and Orders of the Texas State Boarg of Veterin
Medical Examiners are ORDERED to the FINDINGS AD ORLERS of atiy
= N 1S of e

members of such

be entered as
Board, a quorum and a majority of the
participating in such hearing, de

eliberations and decision, and such FINDINGS
AND ORDERS are made on the 1lth '
Stin, Travis County,
Texas.

Board being Present and

day June, 1987, in Aistin

The Secretary of the Board is hereby ordered to prepare the Board's Findings
and Orders in appropriate form and submit to the members of the T
their signatures and to mail a copy of same to the Resp ndent at h

his last
known address.
Executed this 1th  day of June, 1987.
&ﬂ 6 amt-q,-dv"_'? fune 11, 1987
ED §§. AVERY, D.V.M., President A iy —————— E o
S. MURRAY, -V.M., Vice-Pre ‘—J_._,.l-'f_ Date T =

"DUE" Al DrPC.;{_," D. Secret .'“"'" Dats

%j M«L ba‘/ m . e 11, 258

. .EUHHﬁ'-‘L’Y Membe

/d./ R

MIKE LEVI, Member

NSTER, D.V.NM

June 11, 1987
%:Mu_i_m__%w D1,
B I s : jember Dat
[M e June 11, 1987

Date
FRED K. SOIFER, D.V.M.J Member Date
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COMPLATNT AFFIDAVIT FORM

BEFORE ME, the unders igned authority
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4 | il 1C1 N I iy Stat

£ | P -~ = —— 1
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It bi== L U L=Aes BO4Ard o Veterlnary Medical

THOMAS CHESHIRE do hereby present the following camplaint ADALBERTO GA

1T 7 el . e .
JR., D.V.M., who is hereinafter called Respondent .

ADATBERTO GARZA, JR. r D.V.M. has failed to maintair it his place of husiness, ade-
quate drug records for 3,800 tablets of Ritalin (20 mq.) r (Methylphenidate Hydro-
chloride); 1,200 tablets of Methylphenidate (20 mg.); 200 milliliters of Dilaudid
Hlydront-rplumo HCL) all of which are schedule II drugs and all of which were ordered

through DEA Forms 222, order form numbers 850185829, 850185838, 850185841, 850185830
1

and 850185832, which are attached as Attachment A, and hereby in

intents and purposes.

T
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ADALBERTO GARZA, D.V.M. routinely dispensed the drugs described in paragraph I to
JAIME HUMBERTO LIMAS LOREDO, a veterinarian licensed in Mexico, hired by DR. GARZA,
to care for horses jointly owned by Drs. Garza and Limas and stabled 1n Mexico by Dr.
1 correcting adverse behavior through

Garza. Ritalin was dispensed for the purpose of

the drug's analgesic properties.

I11.

ADALBERTO GARZA, JR., D.V.M. failed to utilize a Triplicate Prescription form as
prescribed by the Texas Controlled Substances Act when dispensing drugs described in

paragraph I.
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